Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes
in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Company’s operating activities (when revenue or
expense is denominated in foreign currency). Foreign currency exchange rate exposure is partly balanced
by purchasing of goods from the respective countries. The Company evaluates exchange rate exposure
arising from foreign currency transactions and follows established risk management policies.

   Foreign currency risk sensitivity

   The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD, EUR, AED,
NPR, JPY and GBP exchange rates, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company
profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities. Foreign currency
exposures recognised by the Company that have not been hedged by a derivative instrument or otherwise
are as under:

Currency

Gain/ (loss)
Currency
Symbol

March 31, 2017 Impact on profit before
tax and equity

 Foreign
Currency

 Indian
Rupees

1%
increase

1%
decrease

Nepalese Rupee NPR  NPR (0.03)  (0.02)  (0.00)  0.00
United States Dollar USD $ 0.04  2.71  0.03  (0.03)
EURO EUR  €  (0.07)  (5.10)  (0.05) 0.05
Arab Emirates Dirham AED  AED  (0.02)  (0.31)  (0.00)  0.00

NOTEs TO fINANCIAL sTATEMENTs
for the year ended March 31, 2017

Havells India Limited

162

Currency

Currency
Symbol

March 31, 2016 Impact on profit before
tax and equity

 Foreign
Currency

 Indian
Rupees

1%
increase

1%
decrease

Great Britain Pounds GBP  £ (0.00)  (0.05)  (0.00)  0.00
United States Dollar USD  $ (0.59)  (38.65)  (0.39)  0.39
EURO EUR  € (0.06)  (4.30)  (0.04)  0.04
Japanese Yen JPY ¥ (0.42)  (0.25)  (0.00)  0.00

Currency

Currency
Symbol

April 1, 2015 Impact on profit before
tax and equity

 Foreign
Currency

 Indian
Rupees

1%
increase

1%
decrease

Great Britain Pounds GBP  £ - -  0.00  0.00
United States Dollar USD $ (1.22)  (76.42)  (0.76)  0.76
EURO EUR  €  (0.01)  (0.60)  (0.01)  0.01
JPY JPY ¥ (0.27)  (0.14)  (0.00)  0.00

   Note: Figures in bracket represents payables

   (ii) Interest Rate Risk

   Interest rate is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market
interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s long term debt obligation at floating interest rates. The
Company’s borrowings outstanding as at March 31, 2017 comprise of fixed rate loans and accordingly,
are not expose to risk of fluctuation in market interest rate.

   Interest rate Sensitivity of Borrowings

[…]

in Ind AS 109 prospectively for transactions occurring on or after date of transition to Ind AS.

   A.2.3 Classification of financial assets and liabilities

   Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets on the
basis of facts and circumstances that exist on the date of transition to Ind AS. Accordingly, the
Company has applied the above requirement prospectively.

   A.2.4 Impairment of financial assets

   Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess and determine the impairment allowance on financial
assets as per Ind AS 109 using the reasonable and supportable information that is available
without undue cost or effort to determine the credit risk at the date that financial instruments
which were initially recognised and compare that to the credit risk at the date of transition to Ind
AS. The Company has applied this exception prospectively.

  B. Reconciliations of Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2016 and April 01, 2015
(` in Crores)

As at March 31, 2016 As at April 1, 2015
Particulars Reference Previous

GAAP
GAAP

Adjustment
 As per
IND AS

Previous
GAAP

GAAP
Adjustment

As per
IND AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment A 1050.64  126.61  1,177.25  976.21  137.33 1,113.54
Capital work in progress  20.49 -  20.49  22.13 -  22.13
Intangible assets  10.82 -  10.82  8.59 -  8.59
Investment in subsidiaries,
associates and joint ventures

 309.61 -  309.61 1,011.76 -
1,011.76

Financial assets
 (i) Investments B  150.66  2.44  153.10 - - -
 (ii) Other financial assets B  11.70  (1.73)  9.97  184.85  (1.32)  183.53
Other non-current assets B  29.23  1.28  30.51  27.21  0.30  27.51

1,583.15  128.60  1,711.75 2,230.75  136.31 2,367.06
Current assets
Inventories  784.36 -  784.36  689.72 -  689.72
Financial Assets
 (i) Trade receivables  157.64 -  157.64  132.51 -  132.51
 (ii)  Cash and cash

equivalents
B  76.77 -  76.77  123.78  2.82  126.60

 (iii) Other bank balances B 1,267.44  21.00  1,288.44  398.56  6.72  405.28
 (iv) Other financial assets B  5.09  0.93  6.02  6.23  2.06  8.29
Other current assets B  87.38  (23.48)  63.90  56.82  (8.92)  47.90

2,378.68  (1.55)  2,377.13 1,407.62  2.68 1,410.30
Assets classified as held for sale M  0.10 -  0.10  0.39 - 0.39

2,378.78  (1.55)  2,377.23 1,408.01  2.68 1,410.69
Total Assets 3,961.93  127.05  4,088.98 3,638.76  138.99 3,777.75

NOTEs TO fINANCIAL sTATEMENTs
for the year ended March 31, 2017

34th Annual Report 2016-17

169

B
usiness R

eview
D

irectors’ R
ep

ort
M

anagem
ent D

iscussion and
 A

nalysis
C

orp
orate G

overnance R
ep

ort
Financial S

tatem
ents

(` in Crores)
As at March 31, 2016 As at April 1, 2015

Particulars Reference Previous
GAAP

GAAP
Adjustment

 As per
IND AS

Previous
GAAP

GAAP
Adjustment

As per
IND AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital 62.46 -  62.46  62.44 0.01  62.45
Other equity 2,581.72  309.49  2,891.21 2,313.35  317.54 2,630.89

2,644.18  309.49  2,953.67 2,375.79  317.55 2,693.34
Non-current liabilities
Financial Liabilities
 (i) Borrowings B - - -  41.73  0.15  41.88
 (ii)  Others financial liabilities B  4.13  (1.25)  2.88  1.36  (0.04)  1.32
Provisions C  6.61  (0.76)  5.85  4.78  (0.55)  4.23
Deferred tax liabilities (Net) D  42.22  44.04  86.26  33.28  47.79  81.07
Other non-current liabilities - - - - - -

 52.96  42.03  94.99  81.15  47.35  128.50
Current liabilities
Financial Liabilities
 (i) Borrowings - - - - - -
 (ii) Trade payables  436.33 -  436.33  394.52 -  394.52
 (iiI) Other financial liabilities B  354.42  (0.01)  354.41  394.34  (0.10)  394.24
Other current liabilities B  86.39  1.07  87.46  69.37  (0.32)  69.05
Provisions E  316.94 (225.53) 91.41  298.12  (225.49)  72.63
Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  70.71 - 70.71  25.47 -  25.47

1,264.79 (224.47) 1,040.32  1,181.82  (225.91)  955.91
Total equity and Liabilities 3,961.93 127.05 4,088.98  3,638.76  138.99  3,777.75

   Note: The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes
of this note.

  C. Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended March, 31, 2016

Particulars Reference Indian
GAAP

GAAP
Adjustment

As per
IND AS

INCOME
Revenue from operations (gross) G  5,833.98  (58.56)  5,775.42
Less: Excise duty F  397.10  (397.10) -
Revenue from operations (net)  5,436.88  338.54  5,775.42
Other income B, C, G  68.74  0.61  69.35
Total Revenue  5,505.62  339.15  5,844.77
EXPENSES
Cost of materials consumed  2,875.42 -  2,875.42
Purchase of traded goods  392.69 -  392.69
Change in inventories of finished goods, traded
goods and work in progress

 (94.64) -  (94.64)

Excise duty on sale of goods F -  397.10  397.10
Employee benefits expenses H  376.27  (5.48)  370.79
Finance costs B  12.60  0.13  12.73
Depreciation and amortization expenses A  92.22  12.69  104.91
Other expenses B, G 1,139.24 (60.11) 1,079.13
Total Expenses  4,793.80  344.33  5,138.13
Profit before tax and Exceptional Items  711.82  (5.18)  706.64
Add : Exceptional Items  202.39 -  202.39
Profit before tax  914.19  (5.17)  909.03
Tax expenses
Current tax H  195.73  1.90  197.63
Income tax for earlier years  (5.82) -  (5.82)
Deferred tax D  8.94  (3.75)  5.19
Total tax expense  198.85  (1.85)  197.00
Profit for the year  715.36  (3.33)  712.03

NOTEs TO fINANCIAL sTATEMENTs
for the year ended March 31, 2017

Havells India Limited

170

Particulars Reference Indian
GAAP

GAAP
Adjustment

As per
IND AS

Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in
subsequent periods
i)  Re-measurement (gains)/ losses on defined

benefit plans (refer note)
H -  5.48  5.48

ii) Income tax effect H -  (1.90)  (1.90)
Other comprehensive income for the year, net
of tax

J -  3.58  3.58

Total comprehensive income for the year, net of
tax

 715.36  (6.91)  708.45

   Note: The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes